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Extension Instructions 

1. All Evaluation money and Graduation fees are to be submitted in full to the main campus. 

2. All other fees are divided equally 50-50. 

            A. Application Fees of $25.00 

            B. Registration  Fees of $75.00 

            C. Tuition and Book Fees $125.00 

3. All losses are shared equally by the extension and the main campus. 

4. All monies collected after the first week of enrollment one-half of the money is to be submitted to the main campus. 

5. At the end of the semester all monies collected during the semester one-half is to submitted to the main campus.  

6. Faith Bible College accepts all classes of F.B.C. taught with 3 credits given for each class. 

7. If a husband and wife are attending then if one spouse is completely paid for in the first week, then the  other spouse 

will be charged one-half price on their tuition. (In other words the cost is one hundred dollars for the tuition and twenty 

five dollars for the book you would  

receive $50.00 dollars of the tuition price per class). 

You may copy the application and registration and attendance forms to enroll students and a copy of the application and 

registration for each student must be sent to the main campus. At the end of the semester a copy of the grades must be 

sent to us.  
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God said: “He’s gathering 
His Eagles here at  

Faith Bible College” 
His Eagles are not chasing a 

Degree but, the Degree is 
chasing Them! 

Degree’s that open the 
doors to your ministry! 
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APOSTLE DR. ZALMER J. (NICK) NICHOLS    
Th. D.,  Ph. D.,  R. E. D., C. C. D., Sc.P. D., P. Th. D. 

CHANCELLOR – FOUNDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Apostle Dr. Zalmer Nichols is the founder of Kingsway 
Christian College and Theological Seminary of Missouri. Also, Faith 
Bible College, and Miracle Bible College. Dr. Nick  sits on the Board of all three as well as on the American Mis-
sions  Team International Board. He also sits on the Board of Ebony and Ivory and Kingsway Academy of Inde-
pendence, Missouri. He is the Spiritual Advisor to Women’s Aglow Kansas Chapter.  
 He is Ordained with American Missions Team and Churches of North America. Dr. Nick is a Certified 
Christian Counselor through the Association of Scriptural Psychology Therapists.  God has given Dr. Nick an 
anointing to teach, as well as a Soul – winning anointing. Dr. Nick has helped to start several Churches and Minis-
tries.  
 Dr. Nichols is a qualified Instructor for Theology, Counseling, and Education. Dr. Nichols is 63 years old 
and he has been married to his lovely wife Eva for 40 years. They have one daughter Michelle who is 27 years old. 
 Dr. Nichols educational instruction was received at Heart of America College. He holds a Bachelor, Mas-
ter, and Doctorate. At Kingsway College he holds a Doctorate in Counseling. At Mid-West Theological Seminary 
he holds a Doctorate in Religious Education. At Faith Bible College he holds a Doctorate in Scriptural Psychology. 
At American Association of Christian Therapists he holds a Ph. D. in Diplomat Counseling. Vision International 
Advanced Diploma of Christian Ministry. 
 Dr. Nichols was a field Practicum Supervisor for the University of Missouri at Kansas City (UMKC) for 
their MSW Social Workers Training and Educational Programs. 
 Dr. Nichols has been a guest speaker at over 100 Churches in the United States and the World.  
Dr. Nichols has received  his 6th Doctorate through the International Bible College in Christian Administration. 
Dr. Nichols also Pastors Ebony and Ivory Ministry. This is a mighty Deliverance and Soul Winning ministry  
meeting every Friday evening at 7:15 PM. As well as Sunday morning at 9:30 AM.  
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DR. KEVIN RYMAN  C.E.D 
ASSISTANT CHANCELLOR OF  

FAITH BIBLE COLLEGE  

    Dr. Kevin Ryman is the Vice Chancellor of Faith Bible College.  He comes to us by 
way of Wichita, Ks.  He holds a bachelor in elementary education with a minor in science from 
Oklahoma Wesleyan University, and a master in Christian education as well as a doctorate from 
Faith Bible College.  He’s been at Faith Bible College for the past 5 years and was voted on just 
last spring by the Board of Directors to be the Vice Chancellor.  Before coming to Faith Bible 
College he taught high school science in Tulsa, Ok.  He is ordained through American Missions 
Team and Churches of North America.  He is also the Media Pastor and computer tech for Eb-
ony and Ivory Multicultural Ministries.  He has been married for almost 4 years now and him 
and his wife Michelle Nichols-Ryman have a 3 year old son name Josiah Ryman. 



FAITH BIBLE COLLEGE 
 

 MISSION STATEMENT 
 
Faith Bible College has a heart to Evangelize to reach the lost. To train and equip Men and Women of God to go 
into the highways and byways and win the lost souls to Jesus.  At Faith Bible College the only Denomination of 
importance is to be like Jesus. We agree to disagree on the 1% of the Bible which divides God’s people. This  
allows us to stand on the 99% that all Denominations except. Men and Women of all color are equal in the sight of 
God and Faith Bible College. We believe we are all one in Christ. 
 

FAITH BIBLE COLLEGE GOALS AND PLANS 
 
We have been formed to meet the unique needs of our time. We are not to be a state oriented school subject to  
governmental restrictions, but, this institution is designed for total Spiritual and Charismatic renewal. It is a  
training ground for those who wish a deeper walk with the Lord. 
Faith Bible College School of the Spirit will help you worship and get to know God both Theologically and most 
importantly Spiritually. God is a Spirit and you must learn to worship and follow Him in Spirit and Truth. So many 
schools teach Theology, but, fall short of teaching a true relationship with God. If you want to know Him as a 
Friend as He said to the Apostles and not just a servant Faith Bible College is the place for you. 
God is gathering His Eagles at Faith Bible College, those wanting a true experience and walk with the Lord. 
In 13 years God has poured His Spirit out at F.B.C. placing over 200 Pastors as well as numerous Missionaries, 
Evangelists, Prophets, Teachers, and Ministries. We currently operate 55 missionary schools. 

EQUALITY 
  
There is no division, we are all one in Christ Jesus. If you feel the call of God on your life, to do more,  then Faith 
Bible College is the right place for you. The Holy Spirit is the teacher at Faith Bible College. 
 

 
OUR PLEDGE  

 
To keep our prices low, so people can afford a good education. We also pledge a high standard of academic quality 
without putting you in debt financially. 

 
 

EDUCATION FOR ALL 
 
We offer special tapes and equipment to accommodate  the challenged. If you are blind, or have trouble reading 
due to poor eyesight, or confined to a wheelchair we will do everything we can to give you access to classes that 
are available here at Faith Bible College. Changes are being made periodically  to ensure that your needs are met. 

 
STATEMENT OF FAITH 

 
Faith Bible College stands on the Deity of Jesus Christ. We believe you must accept Jesus into your heart and  
confess your sins to be born again. This includes that He died on the cross for our sins, and on the third day He 
rose from the dead and now sits in Heaven at the right hand of the Father.  
  
We believe the Bible from Genesis to Revelation is the inspired word of God. The word is never changed or 
wrong, but will always stand the test of time.  
  
We believe in water baptism. We feel this is an outward sign of an inward cleansing.  
  
We believe God is still our healer as well as our Savior. By His stripes we were healed. 
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Addendum to Faith Bible College Catalog  
 

 1. Catalog date of publication:    .School year  2014-2015 
 2. The following Holidays are observed in this institution, while it is in operation. 
  a. November: Thanksgiving Day. 
  b. December: Christmas Eve the 24th, and Christmas Day the 25th. 
  c. January: Martin Luther King’s Birthday. 
 3. Students wishing to enroll must complete an interview with school officials. 
  a. Must be 18 years of age. 
  b. Must complete application. 
 4. Unexcused absences: Any student having three unexcused absences will be required to be counseled by school officials. 
  a. Counseling with school officials will be required for any student who exceeds seven excused absences and  
  or three unexcused absences. The counseling session will determine whether the student will be  
  allowed to continue under agreed conditions (probation) or be suspended or terminated from school. 
  b. Probation – School officials will determine the length of the probationary period. 
  c. Any student having one unexcused absence during the probationary period will be terminated. 
  d. Probationary periods are allowed and the length is determined based on each student’s circumstances after the  
  counseling has been done with the school officials. Any student not showing any effort to improve will be  
  terminated. 
  e. Students terminated from school for unsatisfactory progress may not  
  re-enter school unless there are extreme mitigating circumstances.  
  But they will only return on a probationary status. 
 
  f. Progress records are kept of the grades on examinations, and records are kept of the progress of the student’s work 
  completed on the grades are furnished the students so they can stay informed of their progress. 
 
 
 5. Students are expected to cooperate and function as responsible citizens.  
  Disciplinary sanctions ( probation, suspension, and termination) will be imposed (based upon the review by the  
  school officials) for the following: 
  a. Dishonesty. 
  b. Insubordination. 
  c. Possession or drinking alcoholic beverages. 
  d. Immoral conduct. 
  e. Possession or use of non-prescribed controlled substances. 
  f. Cheating or assisting one to cheat. 
  g. Destruction of private or school property. 
  h. use of vulgar and profane language. 
  i. Willfully engage in conduct that is detrimental to the best interest of students and the educational program. 
 6. Any student failing to conduct themselves as a responsible individual will be required to receive counseling from the  
  school officials to determine whether he or she will be allowed to continue in school under agreed conditions. 
 7. Any student, while on probation, displaying an attitude or engaged in an  
  activity that is not conductive to maintaining the school’s standards,  
  or students effort to improve, will be suspended or terminated.   
  Any problems arising for any student at any time should be solved in  
  counseling by  the staff, so as to have no hindrance in the  
  educational function of the school. 
 
  8. The school’s facility consist of 7500 feet of floor space divided into ten  
  class rooms executive offices, one work area, and a library. The  
  classrooms seat approximately  twenty to twenty – five Students. 
  The main classroom can seat up to 50 Students. Each classroom  
  has work areas for each student. The goal of the school is to make  
  the Student comfortable, while they are receiving a high  
  standard of learning. 
   
   REFUND POLICY FOR VETERANS OR ELIGIBLE PERSONS 
  
 A.)  A refund of the unused portion of tuition, fees, and other charges will be made to  
  veterans or eligible persons who fail to enter or fail to complete the course as  
  required by Department of Veterans Affairs Regulations, CFR 21.4255. The  
  refund will be within ten percent of an exact pro-rata refund. No more than 
  ten dollars of the established fee will be retained if a veteran or eligible person  
  fails to enter the course. 
 
 B.) Prompt refund: The refunded amount shall be paid within forty days. 
 
 C.) A notice is required within ten days of withdrawal. 
 
 D.) There is no refund on the books after the class is started, and the books are used. 

 



Accreditation and Affiliation 
 
 Faith Bible College is fully accredited by: 
 
      World Wide Accreditation Commission 
 
      S. A. V. E. Guidance Accreditation of America. This is one of the largest Religious  
 Accreditation in the Nation. Became a member in the year 2000. 
  
      Faith Bible College is the Regional Office for the American  Missions Team  
 International, currently in 35 countries. 
  
 Faith Bible College is the certified learning center as well as the Regional Director for 

the Association of Scriptural Psychology Therapists. Any student upon  receiving their 
Master or Doctorate Degree through Faith Bible College, ASPT will certify you with 
board exams as a marriage and family therapist. ASPT will take all of Faith Bible Col-
lege credits and issue a second Diploma. 

  
 Incorporated in the State of Mo. 
  
 Registered as a division of a non-profit 501©(3) organization by the IRS. 
  
 Faith Bible College has been approved by the Missouri Department of Elementary and 

Secondary  Education for our  eligible Veterans or other eligible persons under the provi-
sions of Section 3676. Title 38.  United States Code. and Title 5. Missouri Code of State  

      Regulations 30-4. 020. to receive G. I.  benefits for approved courses. This was done 
through Kent King Commissioner of Education in Jefferson City, Missouri. 

  
 We are Internationally Accredited through Visions International University. 
 This allows Foreign Countries to accept Faith Bible College Degrees. Became a member 

in the year 2000. Also, Visions International is accepted through Australia Department of 
Education. 

  
 Dr. Nichols was the field Practicum Supervisor for University of Missouri at Kansas City  
 (U M K C) for their M S W Social Workers Training and Educational programs. 
  
 Faith Bible College is affiliated with Oral Roberts University Educational Fellowship. 
 
 Dr. Nichols is a member of ICBM. Some of the trustees of this organization are Morris 

Cerullo, Kenneth Copeland, Creflo Dollar, Jesse Duplantis, John Hagee, Joyce Meyer, 
Benny Hinn, Marilyn Hickey, R. W. Schambach, Oral Roberts and Ralph Wilkerson. 

 We are very honored to be in fellowship with the Members of ICBM. 
 
       Faith Bible College is  also a member of ACSI, which recognizes 5000 schools,                      
1,000,000 students. Credits accepted for Teacher Certification.         
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OPENING STATEMENT 
 
 

 Faith Bible College offers a variety of Academic opportunities ranging from the  
            Associate to the Doctorate Degree. 
 
 Faith Bible College also offers a Diploma in Biblical Studies. 
 
 A full High School Diploma can be obtained through Kingsway Academy of  
 Independence, Mo. through Faith Bible College. 
 
 For a more in-depth look at Faith Bible College please visit us at our Web Site at 
 www.internationalfaithbiblecollege.com or www.faithcollege.org  
 
 We are also located on the bus line. The bus stops right outside on the corner of Main         
             and Walnut. 
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ON CAMPUS AND  
CORRESPONDENCE PROGRAMS 

  
 Faith Bible College  offers you an opportunity to study in your own home at your 
own pace. You may study as few or as many courses as you desire and /or attend where an 
anointed instructor expounds the word with clarity and wisdom. All credits that are earned 
apply to an earned degree. 
 
 Faith Bible college offers fifteen fields of study: 
  Theology 
  Pastoral Theology  
  Christian Education   
  Christian Administration 
  Christian Counseling  
  Scriptural Psychology 
  Ministry / Divinity 
  Missions 
  Ministry of Deliverance and Healing 
  Ministry of Prophet 
  Christian Business Computer Administration 
  Faith Based Counseling 
                             Religious Education 
                             Psychology Degree Christian Philosophy 
                             Church Administration 
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REGISTRATION FOR CLASSES 
 

(On-Campus & Correspondence) 
 

 
 

 Credits earned may be used towards a degree at Faith Bible College or be transferred to numerous 
other Bible Colleges and training schools across the U.S.A. We will accept as many credits as possible. We 
cannot guarantee that all of our credits will be accepted by other Universities.  
 
 It is not necessary to commit to a degree program before beginning your courses. 
 
 On-Campus students will receive additional information about audit policies, honors at graduation, 
grading methods, dress codes, etc., in a “Student Orientation” handbook. 
 
  
 On-Campus Classes are normally evening classes Beginning at 6:00 PM (see Semester Schedule for 
specific courses offered and time periods they are available). Semesters are 13-15 weeks in length with breaks 
for holidays (see Semester Calendar for specifics). Class periods are 45-60 minutes in length. 
 We now have classes to further serve you on Monday and Tuesday Mornings, from  
9:00 A. M to 12:00 P. M. 
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TRANSFER CREDITS 

 
 
 Faith Bible College will accept credits from secular institutions, universities, community  
colleges, and Christian colleges; however, ALL courses may not be transferred such as courses  
unrelated to your chosen field of study. 
 
 Faith Bible College reserves the right to limit the amount of life-experience and transfera-
ble credits per degree and level and in any specified field of study. 
 
 A minimum of courses for each degree level received must be paid for and taken through 
Faith Bible College. Remaining credits may be comprised of transfer credits and life-experience 
credits. (Please see the Please Note: statement  under each degree page). 
 
 Faith Bible College also reserves the right to reschedule classes if there are not enough 
students enrolled in those classes. 
  
 
 
 
 
Faith Bible College reserves the right not to transfer credits below a “C”. 
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PRACTICAL  MINISTRY CREDITS 
 
 Practical Ministry will be done in the College on this basis. Each student will be ex-
pected to do an internship in your particular field. 
 
 All students are required to do 2 hours a week per class of practical ministry at this 
institution or at your Church . Verification is done through the current Practical Ministry  
Director: Dr. Michelle Nichols. 
 
Practical Ministry: 
 
Each class that you are taking requires one hour in class two hours of internship at either this 
institution or your church organization.  
 
 
Example: if you take three classes you will be expected to do six hours of internship. 
 
 
Intern Program at Faith Bible College will be done under the following directors in each of 
their fields: 
 
For:  
 
Administration: Dr. Eva Nichols 
 
Counseling: Dr. Grace Acklin 
 
Education: Dr. Eva Nichols 
 
Ministry: Dr. Zalmer J. (Nick) Nichols 
 
Pastoral: Dr. Zalmer J. (Nick) Nichols 
 
Missions: Dr. Michelle Nichols 
 
Music (Dance): Dr. Michelle Nichols 
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WITHDRAWAL POLICY 
 
 Correspondence: A student may withdraw from a degree program at any time be contacting the Col-
lege in writing requesting a  Withdrawal Form. The form must be filled out and submitted to the Registrar’s 
office.  
 Book fees and tuition for courses received before Withdrawal Form is submitted will be due and paya-
ble with no refund. 
 On-Campus: A student may drop one or more classes by notifying the office in writing of intention to 
drop a class and requesting a withdrawal form. The form must be completed and submitted to the College of-
fice. 
Refunds for withdrawal from On-Campus classes are prorated as follows: 

              Semester week           % of Refund of Tuition 
   First week                                 90% 
   Second week                             75% 
   Third week                               50% 
   Thereafter there will be no refund. 

 Failure to comply with this policy will result in one being charged for the total balance of the course 
(s). 
 

GRADUATION POLICY 
 

 A degree will be issued when all requirements for your degree program are completed and all fees 
(application, registration, books, tuition, evaluation, graduation, and shipping & handling) are paid in full. Any 
course not paid in full will be recorded as an incomplete on your student transcript. Graduation will be in May 
of each year. 
  (Graduate confirmation letter must be returned to home office 60 days prior to graduation 
date.)  
 
 
Book Fees are non-refundable. All books must be paid for prior to withdrawal.  
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THESIS PREPARATION 
 
 Thesis topic and length is subject to approval and/or adjustment by the Director of Academics. 
 

 Typed, double-spaced, with standard top, bottom, and side margins. 
 

 Cover sheet should contain college name and address; from: student’s name, date, thesis subject, and the 
degree for which credit is requested. 

 

 Properly designated footnotes at the bottom of each page or at the end of each section/chapter. 
 

 The strength of the thesis will be determined by the content, research evidence, development of thesis, and 
mechanics (i.e., spelling, grammar, paragraphing, footnoting, transitions, punctuation, etc.) 

 

 Deliberate, uncorrected plagiarism (i.e., a quote from or use of someone’s materials or ideas without giving 
credit) will result in the lowering of the grade by one or two points.) 

 

 Titles of books and articles should be under lined. 
 

 A properly constructed bibliography of references used should follow the conclusion of the thesis on sepa-
rate page (s). 

 

 Submit your thesis in a “slip” or “spiral” binding. 
 

 Make two (2) copies – one to keep and one to submit to the College. The college reserves the right to retain 

this thesis in the Faith Bible College Library. 
 
Doctorate Degree Certification: 
 
 Upon completion of all Doctorate Degree Courses you will be given the opportunity to  
receive the highest certification in your field. To receive this you will go before the Academic  
Certification Board of Faith Bible College.  This will consist of five to seven members who are ex-
perts in the field of study you have completed. Upon favorable completion of this oral exam Faith 
Bible College will certify you with the highest endorsement in your field of study. The cost for this 
certification is $299.00.  
 
Please note: Those of you who complete your Bachelor, Master or Doctorate by Correspondence 
must go before the Academic Certification Board.  
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 
 

 Tuition: On-Campus or Correspondence $100 per course (Each  course is three credit hours). Books: 
$30.00 

 

 Degree Evaluation: $100.00  

 Spouse Discount: A 50% spouse Discount is given for Tuition fees only when your spouse has ordered 
and paid in full for any course. (Benefit will go to the spouse with the fewest classes) 

 Application Fee: $25.00 

 Semester Registration Fee: $75 

 Official Transcript Fee: $20.00 

 Unofficial Transcript Fee: $10.00 
 
 

 
 

TUITION PAYMENT PLANS: 
 
 
 

 When paid in full there will be no service charge. 

 When two payments are made the service charge is $10.00. (50-50 Plan) 

 When four payments are made the service charge is $25.00. (quarterly Payment Plan) 

16 



SAMPLE: CHRISTIAN RESUME’ 

 
CHRISTIAN RESUME FOR PAT JONES 
PERSONAL INFORMATION 

Address:                                      112 W. 9th St. 
                                                      K. C. Mo. 64030 

                                                              Phone 816-221-1111 
TEACHING MINISTRY 
1973: Spring Semester, Kings College, Pentateuch Course, 1 hour – 16 weeks, (1 Semester) 
PREACHING MINISTRY 
1974 – 1985: Pulpit preaching (3 services Weekly) 
ADMINISTRATION MINISTRY 
1983-1984: Part – time office manager – Faith Christian Church 
(10 hr per week– 6 months) 
PASTORAL MINISTRY 
1983-1984: Senior Pastor of Arkansas Fellowship Christian Church 
SERVED ON BOARDS 
1982-1984: Faith Christian Fellowship Network (Radio & TV Ministry) (2 hr per month – 3 years) 
TEACHER’S CERTIFICATES/ ORDINATION 
1969: State Teaching Certificate From State of Missouri - Elementary Education. 
SEMINARS/RETREATS 
1976: Basic Youth Conflict (Bill Gothard) (42 hrs) 
BIBLE STUDY 
Courses taken correspondingly or though a college (send us a transcript or certificate to validate) 
1982: Lutheran Bible institute; Prayer (8 lessons) 
1976: Philippians (14 lessons) submit a copy of certificate of completion and/or grade card. 
NOTE: Credits may be established only if hours and weeks per year are stated (i.e., 2 hours per week for 15 
weeks.)  
All official transcripts. 
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR  
APPLICANTS 

 

 I plan to enroll, with Advanced Standing Status, in a Degree Program. 
 

Submit the following to the college office: 
 
1 Remove and complete Application for admission. 
2 Enrollment recommendation letter – (Present Pastor or Christian Leader). 
3 All previous transcripts (Secular & Divinity), copies of degrees, diplomas, and certificates. 
4 Special awards received. 
5 Christian Service Resume (See sample pg. 16) 

 
The Director of Academics will prepare a full written evaluation to determine your Advanced Standing Status, 
then contact you with the results and specific instructions to complete the enrollment procedure. 
 
 
 

 I do not qualify for Advanced Standing Status, but desire to enroll in a degree program. 
 
Submit the following to the college office: 
 
1 Application for Admission. 
2 Complete and sign enclosed Course Registration form requesting the course with which you wish to 

begin your degree program. 
 
On receipt of the above, the Director of Academics will send proper student enrollment forms to enroll 
 
 

 I do not plan to enroll in a degree Program at this time; however, I desire to study individual courses 
for personal growth. 

 
 
 

Submit the following to the college office: 
 
 
1 Application for admission 
2 Complete and sign Course Registration Form requesting course or courses of your choice. 
3 Send necessary fees: 
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ADVANCED STANDING STATUS 
 Students with prior formal education and specialized training may qualify to transfer credits into a 
Degree Program. Granting of transfer credits to the student from other institutions will be determined by the 
Chancellor of Faith Bible College. To determine which courses may transfer please request a  
“Degree Evaluation” and submit: 

 All previous transcripts from secular and Christian colleges. Include copies of any degrees, diplomas or 
certificates. 

 A detailed Christian Service Resume of all previous ministry and life-experience activities relating to 
Christian work (see sample resume – Pg. 16). 

 An Application for Admission listing exact field (s) of study you plan to pursue and the degree program 
level in which you desire to enroll. 

Faith Bible College will recognize credits for: 
 Some life experience in ministry, usually one course credit (3 hours) is given for each year served in full-

time ministry. (I.e., pastoring, teaching, counseling, administration, leadership positions, etc.). Life experi-
ence can apply to both elective and required courses at the discretion of the Director of Academics.  

 Teaching in various areas of Christian ministry, especially series types of subjects in which you prepared 
outlines and/or study manuals. (examples: Youth Ministry, Prophesy, Marriage Relationships, Evangelism, 
Books of the Bible, etc.) Note: Hours per week per course must be listed and a copy of the notes/manuals 
may be requested for review. 

 In-depth Christian and/or leadership seminars in which you retained the workshop notebooks and personal 
notes for your library of resource materials, certificates of attendance or completion, or other acceptable 
verification is requested. Examples: Bill Gothard, Evangelism Explosion, Israel tours, missionary tours, 
other leadership/youth seminars. Any pre-approved Faith Bible College Seminars with guaranteed 
credits will have Dr. Zalmer Nichols signature on the flyer. 

 

 Maximum Life Experience Credits Given is 30 credits. 
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REQUIRED COURSES FOR A DIPLOMA  
& ASSOCIATE OF BIBLICAL STUDIES 

 
 
Diploma in Biblical Studies (Dip. B. S.)....................36 credits 
 
Associate of Biblical studies (A. B. S.)....................72 credits  
 The curriculum for the Associate of Biblical Studies (A.B.S.) Degree is given below. The total number 
of credit hours required is 72 course credits and 24 ministry credits (96 total). Twenty-four of these credit hours 
are classified as "electives" and may be chosen from of the electives. (See descriptions of courses on page 25) 
 
If you do not have an Associate Degree but are seeking Advanced Status due to Life Experience you must 
still complete six additional classes here at Faith Bible College, to receive the Associate Degree.  
 
COURSE REQUIREMENTS - 1st Year 
Code      Course Title                                             Credits 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COURSE REQUIREMENTS - 2nd Year Associate 
Degree 
Code      Course Title                                            

Credits 
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  3 
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  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

 
 

 3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
550 
109 
110 
111 
112 

Faith I 
Total Life Management God’s Way  I 
New Testament Survey I 
Old Testament Survey I 
Integrity  
Ethics  
Obedience 
The Release Procedure  
Preparation for the Ministry I 
Prayer I 
English I 
Old Testament Church History 
Course Credit Total 

201 
202 
203 
311 
205 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 
212 

Faith II 
Total Life Management God’s Way II 
New Test. Survey and the Gospel 
Acts I 
Bible Doctrine I 
Blood  
Anointing 
Preparation for the Ministry II 
Prayer II 
English II 
New Testament Church History 
Praise and Worship 
Course Credit Total 



BACHELOR DEGREE 
 

(Life Experience Credit will waive practicum and possibly waive the Thesis) 
 
108 Course Credits (36 Courses) are required to earn the Bachelor Degree. Transfer Credits in Theology humani-
ties and other related subjects from other schools may be used along with life experience, leadership seminars and 
ministry experience to fulfill some of the requirements in each degree program. Credits transferred must be compa-
rable subjects to those required and offered by Faith Bible College. Requirements for any degree must be approved 
by the Director of Academics. Please Note: A minimum of 8 courses must be taken through Faith Bible College to 
earn the Bachelor Degree. 
*Substitution of up to four electives is possible must see an approved counselor or the front office to receive per-
mission. 

 
COURSE REQUIREMENTS – 3rd Year 
THEOLOGY (B. Th.) 
Code           Course Title                                            Credits 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
Christian Business Administration C.A.  B. 
Code      Course Title                                                
Credits 
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Systematic Theology I 
Between the Testaments 
Harmony of the Gospels  
Bible Doctrine II 
Israel’s History I 
Preparation for the Ministry III 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Homiletics I 
Evangelism 
Anointing I 
Acts II 
Elective 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

301 
302 
303 
304 
305 
306 
307 
308 
309 
310 
311 
 

335 
336 
337 
338 
339 
340 
341 
342 
343 
344 
345 
346 

Preparation for the Ministry III 
Quick Books 
English III 
Leadership Dynamics I 
Church Government I 
Church Administration 
The Books of the New Testament 
Business Computers Level I 
Church Growth  
Financial Business Planning 
Resume’ Writing 
Computer Based Information Systems 
Course Credit Total 
 
 

 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
36 



BACHELOR PROGRAMS 
PASTORAL THEOLOGY (B. P. Th.) 
(Divinity or Ministry) 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 
           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHRISTIAN COUNSELING ( B. C. C.) 
SCRIPTURAL PSYCHOLOGY (B. Sc. 

P.)  
FAITH BASED COUNSELING (B. F. C.) (with an emphasis on Psychology) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                   Credits 
         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHRISTIAN  EDUCATION (B. C. E.)  
 

Code       Course Title                                                                Credits 
 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

   

301 
302 
303 
304 
313 
314 
306 
307 
315 
316 
 
310 
 

Systematic Theology I 
Between the Testaments 
Harmony of the Gospels  
Bible Doctrine II 
Crisis Counseling I 
Christ Our Healer I 
Preparation for the Ministry III 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Armor Bearer I 
Armor Bearer II 
Ministerial Skills I 
Anointing I 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3  
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 
   

318 
313 
319 
320 
321 
322 
323 
324 
325 
326 
549 
328 

Counseling, Psychology and the Christian 
Crisis Counseling I 
Spiritual Discernment 
Signs, Wonders and Miracles 
Counseling I 
Old Testament Poetry 
Dependency Counseling 
Marriage and Family Counseling 
Praise Life I 
Abnormal Psychology I 
Substance Abuse I 
Realizing your Dream 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

329 
330 
331 
332 
304 
305 
333 
334 
335 
479 
336 
306 

Peter the Bold Disciple 
Healing I  
Healing II 
Minor Prophets  
Bible Doctrine II 
Israel’s History I 
Israel’s History II 
Romans I 
Romans II 
Business English 
Acts II 
Preparation for the Ministry III 
Course Credit Total 
 

22 



BACHELOR PROGRAMS 
DELIVERANCE AND HEALING (B. D. H.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MINISTRY OF THE PROPHET  (B. 
Pr. M.) 

 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MISSIONS  (B. MI.) 
 

Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 

Christ Our Healer I 
Fasting 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Deliverance I 
Signs, Miracles, And Wonders 
Counseling, Psychology , and the Christian 
Inner Healing I 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Demons and Deliverance I 
Comparative Religions 
Dreams and Visions I 
Spiritual Discernment 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 

 Training of the Prophet I 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Deliverance I 
Bible Prophecy I  
Minor Prophets 
Spiritual Discernment 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Fasting 
Preparation for the Ministry I 
End Times 
Revelation 
Inner Healing I 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 

 Spiritual Warfare I 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Deliverance I 
Signs, Wonders, and Miracles 
Spiritual Discernment 
End Times 
Fasting  
Training of the Prophets I 
Preparation for the Ministry I 
Missions 
Revelation 
Bible Prophecy I 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 
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MASTER DEGREE 
 

(Life Experience Credit will waive practicum and possibly waive the Thesis) 
  

 144 Course Credits (48 Courses) are required to earn the Master Degree. Transfer Credits in Theology 
humanities and other related subjects from other schools may be used along with life experience, leadership semi-
nars and ministry experience to fulfill some of the requirements in each degree program. Credits transferred must 
be comparable subjects to those required and offered by Faith Bible College. Requirements for any degree must be 
approved by the Director of Academics. Please Note: A minimum of 10 courses must be taken through Faith Bible 
College to earn the Master Degree. 
 A 21,000 to 28,000 word thesis, syllabus or independent study may be required for this program, and will 
earn 9-12 hours (3-4 courses) of the required course credits. Your written work must be built from a bibliography 
of at least 12-15 reference books, which will include a minimum of 5 books to be read in their entirety (or other 
reading assignments as per individual course requirements). The 3-4 courses for your written work may be re-
quired courses in a related field within your degree program or may be required courses as per your Degree Evalu-
ation. (7,000 Words of written work equals one course) (25-30 pages typewritten, double spaced). 
*Substitution of up to four electives is possible must see an approved counselor or the front office to receive per-
mission. 
COURSE REQUIREMENTS – 4th Year 
THEOLOGY (M. Th.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                             Credits 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Christian Business Administration C.A.  
M. 
 

Code      Course Title                                                              Credits 

25 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

401 
402 
403 
404 
405 
406 
407 
408 
409 
410 
411 
491 

Systematic Theology II 
Pentateuch 
Old Testament Poetry 
Bible Prophecy I 
Israel’s History II 
Christ Our Healer I 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Pastoral Theology I 
Spiritual Discernment 
Anointing II 
Pauline Epistles I 
Ministerial Skills I 
Course Credit Total 

452 
453 
454 
455 
456 
457 
458 
459 
460 
461 
462 
463 

Preparation for the Ministry IV 
Accounting II 
Business English  
Leadership Dynamics II 
Church Government II 
Realizing Your Dreams 
Information Systems for Accounting 
Intermediate Business Computers 
Database Management 
How to Start and Manage a Counseling Business 
Networking Essentials  
Management of Information Systems 
Course Credit Total 

 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
 3 
36 



MASTER PROGRAMS 

 
PASTORAL THEOLOGY (M. P. Th.) 
Code       Course Title                                                                Credits 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHRISTIAN COUNSELING (M. C. C.)  
Code       Course Title                                                                

Credits 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHRISTIAN  EDUCATION (M. C. E.) 
(or Administration) (M. C. A) 
Code       Course Title                                                                

Credits 
 

401 
402 
413 
404 
414 
415 
416 
417 
418 
419 
492 
421 

Systematic Theology II 
Pentateuch 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Bible Prophecy I 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Christ Our Healer II 
Covenant 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Signs, Wonders and Miracles 
Ethics and Morality 
Ministerial Skills II 
Homiletics I 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

419 
422 
413 
415 
424 
330 
480 
427 
417 
428 
429 
430 

Ethics and Morality 
Comparative Religions 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Christ Our Healer I 
Counseling II 
Inner Healing I 
Dreams and Visions 
Prayer I 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Abnormal Psychology II 
Deliverance the Forgotten Ministry I 
Children’s Ministry 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

444 
445 
417 
470 
471 
425 
472 
473 
449 
450 
430 
451 

Major Prophets 
Pauline Epistles II 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Ephesians I 
Ephesians II 
Youth Ministry I 
Life of David I 
Life of David II 
Jewishness of Jesus 
Old Testament Men and Women of Faith 
Children’s Ministry  
Crisis Counseling II 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

25 



 
MASTERS PROGRAMS 

MINISTRY  (M. MIN.) DIVINITY 
 
Code          Course Title                                             Credits 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FAITH BASED COUNSELING (F. B. 
C.) 
 

Code           Course Title                                                          Credits 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  (M. R. E. ) 
 
Code       Course Titles                                                             

Credits 
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437 
438 
439 
413 
436 
407 
417 
414 
421 
441 
404 
443 

Preparation for the Ministry I 
Preparation for the Ministry II 
Preparation for the Ministry III 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Anointing 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Homiletics I 
Romans II 
Bible Prophecy I 
Bible Prophecy II 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

419 
422 
414 
415 
424 
330 
474 
435 
417 
436 
429 
430 

Ethics and Morality 
Comparative Religions 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Christ Our Healer II 
Counseling II 
Inner Healing I 
Nature of God 
Marriage and Family Counseling 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Anointing  
Deliverance the Forgotten Ministry I 
Children’s Ministry 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3   
  3 
  3 
36 

419 
452 
413 
451 
401 
452 
453 
414 
454 
449 
455 
422 
 

Ethics and Morality 
Counseling, Psychology and the Christian 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Crisis Counseling II 
Systematic Theology II 
Bible Doctrine I 
Old Testament Poetry 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Israel’s History I 
Jewishness of Jesus 
Types and Symbols 
Comparative Religions 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 



MASTER PROGRAMS 
 

DELIVERANCE AND HEALING (M. D. H.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MINISTRY OF THE PROPHET  
(M. Pr. M.) 

 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MISSIONS  (M. MI.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                    

Credits 
 
 

 

 

 Christ Our Healer II 
Fasting and Prayer 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Deliverance II 
Crisis Counseling I 
Counseling I 
Inner Healing II 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Demons and Deliverance II 
End Times 
Dreams and Visions II 
Praise Life 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 

 Training of the Prophet II 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Deliverance II 
Bible Prophecy I I 
Major Prophets 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Fasting and Prayer 
Preparation for the Ministry II 
Inner Healing II 
Adv. Under. the Spirit, Sickness, and Demons 
Anointing 
Praise Life 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 

 Spiritual Warfare II 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Deliverance II 
Fasting and Prayer  
Training of the Prophets II 
Preparation for the Ministry II 
Bible Prophecy II 
Systematic Theology I 
Anointing 
Homiletics 
Inner Healing I 
Demons and Deliverance I 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 
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DOCTORATE DEGREE 
 

 180 Course Credits (60 Courses) are required to earn the Doctorate Degree. Transfer Credits in Theology 
humanities and other related subjects from other schools may be used along with life experience, leadership semi-
nars and ministry experience to fulfill some of the requirements in each degree program. Credits transferred must 
be comparable subjects to those required and offered by Faith Bible College. Requirements for any degree must be 
approved by the Director of Academics. Please Note: A minimum of 12 Doctorate courses must be taken through 
Faith Bible College to earn the Doctorate Degree. 
 A 28,000 to 42,000 word thesis, syllabus or independent study may be required for this program, and will 
earn 12-18 hours (4-6 courses) of the required course credits. Your written work must be built from a bibliography 
of at least 16-20 reference books, which will include a minimum of 7 books to be read in their entirety (or other 
reading assignments as per individual course requirements). The 4-6 courses for your written work may be re-
quired courses in a related field within your degree program or may be required courses as per your Degree Evalu-
ation. (7,000 Words of written work equals one course (25-30 pages typewritten, double spaced)). 
*Substitution of up to four electives is possible must see an approved counselor or the front office to receive per-
mission. 
COURSE REQUIREMENTS – 4th Year 
THEOLOGY (Th. D.) 
Code       Course Title                                                         Credits 
 

501 
502 
470 
504 
505 
506 
507 
508 
509 
471 
511 
475 

Systematic Theology III 
Covenants  
Ephesians I 
Bible Prophecy II 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Christ Our Healer II 
Romans I 
Romans II 
Revelation 
Ephesians II 
Pauline Epistles II 
Life of Moses 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 
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DOCTORATE PROGRAM 
PASTORAL THEOLOGY (D. P. Th.) (D. D) (D. Min.) 
(Divinity or Ministry) 
Code       Course Title                                                    Credits 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
CHRISTIAN COUNSELING (D. C. C.) SCRIP-
TURAL PSYCHOLOGY (D. Sc. P.) 

(with an emphasis on Psychology) 
Code       Course Title                                                    Credits 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHRISTIAN  EDUCATION (D. C. E.) 
 (or Administration) (D. C. A) 

Code       Course Title                                                    Credits 
 

501 
513 
334 
504 
509 
470 
515 
471 
335 
516 
517 
518 

Systematic Theology III 
Hebrews 
Romans I 
Bible Prophecy II 
Revelation 
Ephesians I 
Marriage and Family Counseling 
Ephesians II 
Romans II 
Del. the forgotten Ministry I 
Comparative Religion 
Homiletics II 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

Spiritual Warfare II 
Christ Our Healer II 
Prayer and Faith 
Prayer II 
Del. The Forgotten Ministry II 
Youth Ministry 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Substance Abuse 
Bible Doctrine II 
Understanding the Spirit, Sickness, Demons 
Healing I 
Healing II 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

520 
522 
532 
533 
534 
476 
546 
547 
548 
509 
539 
504 

Youth Ministry II 
Children’s Ministry II 
Tabernacle of Moses 
Fasting, Demons and Deliverance 
Deliverance and Counseling I 
Tabernacle of Moses 
Training of the Prophets I 
Training of the Prophets II 
Signs, Wonders and Miracles 
Revelation 
Bible Prophecy I 
Bible Prophecy II 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 
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519 
506 
209 
521 
516 
522 
523 
524 
525 
482 
527 
528 



DOCTORATE PROGRAMS 
MINISTRY (D. MIN.) 
With an Emphasis in Leadership 
Code            Course Title                                     Credits 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FAITH BASED COUNSELING (F. B. C. D.) 

With an Emphasis in Healing Therapy 
Code            Course Title                         Credits 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  (R. E. D.) 
With An Emphasis in Religious Studies 
Code                       Course Title                            
Credits 
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542 
543 
501 
544 
545 
477 
547 
518 
548 
507 
508 
513 

Systematic Theology I 
Systematic Theology II 
Systematic Theology III 
Demons and Deliverance I 
Demons and Deliverance II 
Ministerial Skills I 
Evangelism 
Homiletics II 
Pastoral Theology I 
Romans I 
Romans II 
Hebrews  
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

519 
529 
506 
339 
521 
516 
523 
524 
530 
527 
528 
549 

Spiritual Warfare II 
Spiritual Warfare III 
Christ Our Healer II 
Church Government I 
Prayer II 
Deliverance the Forgotten Ministry II 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Substance Abuse I 
Substance Abuse II 
Healing I 
Healing II 
Divorce Counseling 
Course Credit  Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 

501 
525 
519 
529 
532 
533 
540 
209 
538 
509 
539 
504 

Systematic Theology III 
Bible Doctrine II 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Tabernacle of Moses  
Fasting, Demons and Deliverance 
Fasting the Lost Art  
Prayer and Faith 
Signs, Wonders and Miracles 
Revelation 
Bible Prophecy I 
Bible Prophecy II 
Course Credit Total 

  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
  3 
36 



DOCTORATE PROGRAM 
 

DELIVERANCE AND HEALING (D. D. H.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MINISTRY OF THE PROPHET  (D. 

Pr. M.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                    Credits 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MISSIONS  D. MI.) 
 
Code       Course Title                                                                    

Credits 
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504 
540 
523 
601 
602 
529 
545 
603 
604 
605 
502 
509 

Christ Our Healer II 
Fasting and Prayer 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Crisis Counseling II 
Counseling II  
Spiritual Warfare III 
Demons and Deliverance III 
Praise and Worship 
Anointing 
Dining at the Master’s Table 
Covenants 
Revelations 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 

607 
529 
606 
608 
482 
605 
517 
609 
601 
603 
471 
610 

Training of the Prophet III 
Spiritual Warfare III 
Deliverance III 
Preparation for the Ministry III 
Adv. Under. The Spirit, Sickness, and Demons 
Dining at the Master’s Table 
Comparative Religions 
Dreams and Visions 
Crisis Counseling I 
Praise and Worship 
Ministerial Skills I 
Ministerial Skills II 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 

529 
606 
607 
608 
543 
528 
545 
605 
502 
603 
517 
601 

Spiritual Warfare III 
Deliverance III 
Training of the Prophets III 
Preparation for the Ministry III 
Systematic Theology II 
Inner Healing II 
Demons and Deliverance II 
Dining at the Master’s Table 
Covenants 
Praise and Worship 
Comparative Religions 
Crisis Counseling I 
Total 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
36 



Course Descriptions  
Diploma in Biblical Studies 
101 Faith I: An in-depth study of  Biblical Faith and what it means to you. 
102 Total Life Management God’s Way I: A course on getting your life in order according to God’s Word. 
103 New Testament Survey I: An overview study of the New Testament Books of the Bible.  
104 Old Testament Survey I: An overview study of the Old Testament Books of the Bible. 
105 Integrity I: A look at the integrity that the word of God has given us in the Bible. 
106 Ethics I: God has given us a blueprint as to how we should treat others in the Word of God. 
107 Obedience: An in-depth study of what God expects from us. 
108 How to use Your Bible: Information on how to use the concordances and commentaries of the Bible. 
109 Preparation for the Ministry I: Preparation for going into the Ministry. 
110 Prayer I: A study of the use of prayer in our lives. 
111 English I: Basic study of the English Language. 
112 Old Testament Church History: A look at the past in the Old Testament. 
113 Spanish I  (Study of the Spanish Language) 
 
Associate Degree 
201 Faith II: (See Faith I). 
202 Total Life Management God’s Way  II: (See Total Life Management God’s Way I) 
203 New Testament Survey and the Gospels: A more in-depth look at the New Test. and the Four Gospels. 
204 Discipleship: Learn how to disciple those that have just been led to the Lord. This is essential to us. 
205 Bible Doctrine I: A study of the doctrine of the Kings James Bible. 
206 Blood: A study course on what the Shed Blood of Jesus is for and also what the Blood has done for us. 
207 Finding Your Character and Your Destiny: A look at what we have lost and need to reclaim in the U. S.  
208 Preparation for the Ministry II: (See Preparation for the Ministry I). 
209 Prayer II: (See Prayer I)  
210 English II: (See English I) 
211 New Testament Church History: The History of the New Testament. 
212 Praise and Worship: The study of how to lead Praise and Worship in your Church. 
213 Spanish II (Study of the Spanish Language) 
 
Bachelor Program 
Theology  
301 Systematic Theology I: The Study of the Order of Theology. 
302 Between the Testaments: A look at the time period between the Testaments of the Bible. 
303 Harmony of the Gospels: An in-depth study of the Four Gospels, Matthew, Mark, Luke and John. 
304 Bible Doctrine II: (See Bible Doctrine I) 
305 Israel’s History I: The study of the History of the Nation of Israel. 
306 Preparation for the Ministry III: (See Preparation for the Ministry I). 
307 Understanding the Ministry Gifts I: A study of how to use the gifts that God has given us. 
308 Homiletics I: Learn how to put a sermon together. 
309 Evangelism: Learn how to approach people to speak to them about Christ. 
310 Anointing I: A study on the Anointing of God. 
311 Acts I: A study on the Book of Acts, which includes Paul’s Journeys. 
312 Anthropology: The study of man. 
314 Jewishness of Jesus (Jesus Christ Life work) 
 
Christian Business Administration 
335 Preparation for the Ministry III: (See Preparation for the Ministry I). 
336 Accounting I: Basic accounting skills. 
337 English III: (See English I). 
338 Leadership Dynamics I: Study of basic Leadership Qualities. 
339 Church Government I: An in-depth look at how to set up the government of the church body. 
340 Church Administration: A look at the workings in the office of the church. 
341 The Books of the New Testament: The history of each book of the Bible. 
342 Business Computers Level I: Linux Fundamentals and Microsoft  Office Basics. 
343 Church Growth: Advanced Evangelism. 
344 Financial Business Planning: A study of the structure of planning a Business. 
345 Grants: How to write a Grant. 
436 Computer Based Information Systems:  
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Master’s Program 
Theology 
401 Systematic Theology II: ( See Systematic Theology I) 
402 Pentateuch:  The study of the books of the law. The first five books of the Bible. 
403 Old Testament Poetry: Study of the Books of Psalms, Proverbs and Song of Solomon. 
404 Bible Prophecy  I: Study of Old Testament Prophecy. 
405 Israel’s History II: (See Israel’s History I) 
406 Christ Our Healer I: A study of the scripture found in the Bible about Christ’s healing ministry. 
407 Understanding the Ministry Gifts I: A study of how to use the gifts that God has given us. 
408 Homiletics II: Executing a Sermon. 
409 Spiritual Discernment: Learn what the Bible says about what God has given us. 
410 Anointing II: A study on the Anointing of God. 
411 Pauline Epistles I: A study of Paul’s Journey’s. 
412 Ecclesiology:  Advanced study of Evangelism. 
 
Christian Business Administration 
452 Preparation for the Ministry IV:  
453 Accounting II:  Advanced accounting skills. 
454 English IV: (See English I). 
455 Leadership Dynamics II: (See Leadership Dynamics I). 
456 Church Government II: (See Church Government I). 
457 Realizing Your Dreams: Know what your Vision is and how to set goals to reach that vision. 
458 Information Systems for Accounting: Linux and Microsoft Accounting Programs. 
459 Intermediate Business Computers: Learn to run business programs for Microsoft and Linux 
460 Database Management: Learn to create and run databases. 
461 How to Start and Manage a Counseling Business: Setting up the business end of a company. 
462 Networking Essentials: Learn to set up your computers in a network. 
463 Management of Information Systems:   
 
Pastoral Theology 
401 Systematic Theology II: ( See Systematic Theology I) 
402 Pentateuch:  The study of the books of the law. The first five books of the Bible. 
413 Spiritual Warfare I: Study of how to combat the things of Satan. 
404 Bible Prophecy I: Biblical Prophecy is throughout the Bible. An in-depth look at the Prophecy in the Bible. 
414 Spiritual Warfare II: (See Spiritual Warfare I). 
415 Christ Our Healer II: (See Christ Our Healer I). 
416 Covenant: A study of all the covenants God made with man in the Bible. 
417 Understanding the Ministry Gifts II: ( See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I). 
418 Signs, Wonders and Miracles: Signs and Miracles shall follow them. A study of what they are. 
419 Ethics and Morality: Ethics and Morals that are needed for those in Authority. 
420 Pastoral Theology II: (See Pastoral Theology I). 
421 Homiletics I: Learn how to put a sermon together. Also how to deliver the sermon. 
425 Life of Christ (Christ’s life as told in the Bible 
 
Christian Counseling 
419 Ethics and Morality: Ethics and Morals that are needed for those in Authority. 
422 Comparative Religions: Study of the Occult and Religious Cults. 
413 Spiritual Warfare I: Study of how to combat the things of Satan. 
415 Christ Our Healer I: A study of the scripture found in the Bible about Christ’s healing ministry. 
424 Counseling II: (See Counseling I). 
425 Youth Ministry I: A Christian understanding of today’s adolescents and practical ways of helping them. 
426 Anthropology: Study of man. 
427 Prayer and Types of Prayer: Learn what types of prayer is called for in certain situations. 
417 Understanding the Ministry Gifts II: ( See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I). 
428 Abnormal Psychology II: (See Abnormal Psychology I). 
429 Deliverance the Forgotten Ministry I: Learn how to set people free through Jesus Christ. 
430 Children’s Ministry: A Christian understanding of today’s adolescents and practical ways of helping them. 
450 Brain and Human Behavior 
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Pastoral Theology 
 
301 Systematic Theology I: The Study of the Order of Theology. 
302 Between the Testaments: A look at the time period between the Testaments of the Bible. 
303 Harmony of the Gospels: An in-depth study of the Four Gospels, Matthew, Mark, Luke and John. 
304 Bible Doctrine II: (See Bible Doctrine I) 
313 Crisis Counseling: A study on how to counsel those who are in a Crisis. 
314 Christ Our Healer I: A study of the scripture found in the Bible about Christ’s healing ministry. 
306 Preparation for the Ministry III:  
307 Understanding the Ministry Gifts I: A study of how to use the gifts that God has given us. 
315 Armor Bearer’s I: Timothy’s Principles about how to be an Armor Bearer. 
316 Armor Bearer’s II: (See Armor Bearer’s I) 
317 Pastoral Theology I: Addresses the character, relationships and responsibilities of the Pastor. 
310 Anointing I: A study on the Anointing of God. 
315 Life of David I (Story of David’s life) 
 
Christian Counseling 
 
318 Counseling, Psychology and the Christian: Christian approach to psychology, and how it affects our lives. 
313 Crisis Counseling: A study on how to counsel those who are in a Crisis. 
319 Spiritual Discernment I: Learn what the Bible says about what God has given us. 
320 Signs, Wonders and Miracles: Signs and Miracles shall follow them. A study of what they are. 
321 Counseling I: Introduction to Christian Counseling. 
322 Old Testament Poetry: Study of the Books of Psalms, Proverbs and Song of Solomon. 
323 Dependency Counseling: Study of  substance abuse. 
324 Marriage and Family Counseling: A study of the things that disrupt the family unit, along with Biblical ans. 
325 Praise Life: The life of a praise and worship leader. 
326 Abnormal Psychology: Studying the Christian approach to psychology. 
327 Competent to Counsel: Basics of Counseling. 
328 Realizing your Dreams: What has God called you to do. How do I accomplish this. Goal setting. 
 
Christian Education 
 
329 Peter the Bold Disciple: The study of Peter’s life as a Disciple. 
330 Healing I: A study of the scriptures on healing. 
331 Healing II: (See Healing I). 
332 Minor Prophets: Study of the Old Testament Prophets. 
304 Bible Doctrine II: (See Bible Doctrine I) 
305 Israel’s History I: The study of the History of the Nation of Israel. 
333 Israel’s History II: (See Israel’s History I) 
334 Romans I: Study of the book of Romans. 
335 Romans II: (See Romans I) 
311 Acts I: A study on the Book of Acts, which includes Paul’s Journeys. 
336 Acts II: (See Acts I) 
306 Preparation for the Ministry III: (See Preparation for the Ministry I). 
337 Spanish III (Study of the Spanish Language) 
 
 
 



Christian Education 
444 Major Prophets: Study of the Major Prophets in the Old and New Testament. 
445 Pauline Epistles II: (See Pauline Epistles I). 
417 Understanding the Ministry Gifts II: ( See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I). 
446 Eschatology: Study of the End Times. 
412 Ecclesiology:  Advanced study of Evangelism. 
425 Youth Ministry I: A Christian understanding of today’s adolescents and practical ways of helping them. 
448 Soteriology: Study of Salvation. 
426 Anthropology: Study of Man. 
449 The Jewishness of Jesus: Study of Jesus’ Heritage. 
450 Old Testament Men and Women of Faith: A look at the Faithful followers in the Old Testament. 
430 Children’s Ministry: A Christian understanding of today’s adolescents and practical ways of helping them. 
451 Crisis Counseling: A study on how to counsel those who are in a Crisis. 
 
Ministry 
437 Preparation for the Ministry I: Preparation for going into the Ministry. 
438 Preparation for the Ministry II: (See Preparation for the Ministry I). 
439 Preparation for the Ministry III: (See Preparation for the Ministry I). 
413 Spiritual Warfare I: Study of how to combat the things of Satan. 
436 Anointing I: A study on the Anointing of God. 
407 Understanding the Ministry Gifts I: A study of how to use the gifts that God has given us. 
417 Understanding the Ministry Gifts II: (See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I). 
414 Spiritual Warfare II: (See Spiritual Warfare I). 
421 Homiletics I: Learn how to put a sermon together. Also how to deliver the sermon. 
441 Romans II: (See Romans I). 
404 Bible Prophecy  I: Study of Old Testament Prophecy. 
443 Bible Prophecy II: (See Bible Prophecy I). 
446 Life of David II (Story of David’s life) 
 
Faith Based Counseling 
419 Ethics and Morality: Ethics and Morals that are needed for those in Authority. 
422 Comparative Religions: Study of the Occult and Religious Cults. 
414 Spiritual Warfare II: (See Spiritual Warfare I). 
415 Christ Our Healer II: (See Christ Our Healer I). 
424 Counseling II: (See Counseling I). 
425 Youth Ministry I: A Christian understanding of today’s adolescents and practical ways of helping them. 
426 Anthropology: Study of man. 
435 Marriage and Family Counseling: Biblical answers to Marital and Family problems. 
417 Understanding the Ministry Gifts II: (See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I). 
436 Anointing I: A study on the Anointing of God. 
429 Deliverance the Forgotten Ministry I: Learn how to set people free through Jesus Christ. 
430 Children’s Ministry: A Christian understanding of today’s adolescents and practical ways of helping them. 
 
M.  C. Ph. 
419 Ethics and Morality: Ethics and Morals that are needed for those in Authority. 
452 Counseling, Psychology and the Christian: Christian approach to psychology, and how it affects our lives. 
413 Spiritual Warfare I: Study of how to combat the things of Satan. 
451 Crisis Counseling: A study on how to counsel those who are in a Crisis. 
401 Systematic Theology II: ( See Systematic Theology I). 
452 Bible Doctrine I: A study of the doctrine of the Kings James Bible. 
453 Old Testament Poetry: Study of the Books of Psalms, Proverbs and Song of Solomon. 
448 Soteriology: Study of Salvation. 
454 Finding Your Character and Your Destiny: A look at what we have lost and need to reclaim in the U. S.  
449 The Jewishness of Jesus: Study of Jesus’ Heritage. 
469 Types and Symbols: Study of the symbols and Types of the Bible and of the Demonic. 
422 Comparative Religions: Study of the Occult and Religious Cults. 
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Doctorate Program 
Theology 
Pastoral Theology 

Christian Counseling 
Christian Education 

501 
502 
503 
504 
505 
506 
507 
508 
509 
510 
511 
512 

Systematic Theology III 
Covenants  
Basic Bible Research 
Bible Prophecy II 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Christ Our Healer II 
Romans I 
Romans II 
Revelation 
Eschatology 
Pauline Epistles II 
Soteriology 

See Systematic Theology I 
A study of all the covenants God made with man in the Bible. 
Use of the tools that go along with the Bible. 
See Bible Prophecy I 
Study of how to combat the things of Satan. 
See Christ Our Healer I 
Study of the book of Romans. 
See Romans I 
An in-depth study of the Book of Revelation and with some highlights from Daniel. 
Study of the End Times. 
See Pauline Epistles I 
Study of Salvation. 
 

501 
513 
510 
504 
509 
514 
515 
503 
512 
516 
517 
518 

Systematic Theology III 
Hebrews 
Eschatology 
Bible Prophecy II 
Revelation 
Pastoral Counseling 
Marriage and Family Counseling 
Basic Bible Research 
Soteriology 
Del. the forgotten Ministry I 
Comparative Religions 
Homiletics II 

See Systematic Theology I 
An in-depth study of the Book of Hebrews. 
Study of the End Times. 
See Bible Prophecy I 
An in-depth study of the Book of Revelation and with some highlights from Daniel. 
A look at the responsibilities of the Pastor as a Counselor. 
Biblical answers to Marital and Family problems. 
Use of the tools that go along with the Bible. 
Study of Salvation. 
Learn how to set people free through Jesus Christ. 
Study of the Occult and Religious Cults. 
See Homiletics I 

519 
506 
520 
521 
516 
522 
523 
524 
525 
526 
527 
528 

Spiritual Warfare II 
Christ Our Healer II 
Youth Ministry II 
Prayer II 
Del. The Forgotten Ministry II 
Children’s Ministry II 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Substance Abuse 
Bible Doctrine II 
Resources 
Healing I 
Healing II 

See Spiritual Warfare I 
See Christ Our Healer I 
See Youth Ministry I 
See Prayer I 
See Del. The Forgotten Ministry I 
See Children’s Ministry I 
See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Study how to counsel those with substance abuse problems 
See Bible Doctrine I 
Where to find help. 
A study of the Healing Ministry  
See Healing I 

520 
522 
532 
533 
534 
545 
546 
547 
548 
509 
539 
504 

Youth Ministry II 
Children’s Ministry II 
Tabernacle of Moses 
Fasting, Demons and Deliverance 
Deliverance and Counseling I 
Sign Language II 
Training of the Prophets I 
Training of the Prophets II 
Signs, Wonders and Miracles 
Revelation 
Bible Prophecy I 
Bible Prophecy II 

See Youth Ministry I 
See Children’s Ministry I 
A study of the contents and use of the Tabernacle. 
The use of fasting regarding demons. 
How to counsel those who need deliverance. 
See Sign Language I 
The study of the call and responsibilities of the Prophet. 
See Training of the Prophets I 
Signs and Miracles shall follow them. A study of what they are. 
An in-depth study of the Book of Revelation and with some highlights from Daniel. 
Study of Old Testament Prophecy. 
See Bible Prophecy I 
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Ministry 

Faith Based Counseling 

Christian Philosophy 

542 
543 
501 
544 
545 
546 
547 
518 
548 
507 
508 
513 

Systematic Theology I 
Systematic Theology II 
Systematic Theology III 
Demons and Deliverance I 
Demons and Deliverance II 
Discipleship 
Evangelism 
Homiletics II 
Pastoral Theology I 
Romans I 
Romans II 
Hebrews  
 

The Study of the Order of Theology. 
See Systematic Theology I 
See Systematic Theology I 
The study of deliverance from demons. 
See Demons and Deliverance I 
Learn how to disciple those that have just been led to the Lord. This is essential to us. 
Learn how to approach people to speak to them about Christ. 
See Homiletics I 
Addresses the character, relationships and responsibilities of the Pastor.. 
Study of the book of Romans. 
See Romans I 
An in-depth study of the Book of Hebrews. 

519 
529 
506 
520 
521 
516 
523 
524 
530 
527 
528 
531 

Spiritual Warfare II 
Spiritual Warfare III 
Christ Our Healer II 
Youth Ministry II 
Prayer II 
Deliverance the Forgotten Ministry II 
Understanding the Ministry Gifts II 
Substance Abuse 
Teens and Sexual Abuse 
Healing I 
Healing II 
Couns. for the appropriate Sex. Res. 

See Spiritual Warfare I 
See Spiritual Warfare I 
See Christ Our Healer I 
See Youth Ministry I 
See Prayer I 
See Del. The Forgotten Ministry I 
See Understanding the Ministry Gifts I 
Study how to counsel those with substance abuse problems. 
How to counsel Teens who have been Sexually abused. 
A study of the Healing Ministry  
See Healing I 
Study the different Sexual Responses to different Sexual problems. 

501 
525 
519 
529 
532 
533 
540 
541 
538 
509 
539 
504 

Systematic Theology III 
Bible Doctrine II 
Spiritual Warfare I 
Spiritual Warfare II 
Tabernacle of Moses  
Fasting, Demons and Deliverance 
Fasting the Lost Art  
Sign Language II 
Signs, Wonders and Miracles 
Revelation 
Bible Prophecy I 
Bible Prophecy II 

See Systematic Theology I 
See Bible Doctrine I 
Study of how to combat the things of Satan. 
See Spiritual Warfare I 
A study of the contents and use of the Tabernacle. 
The use of fasting regarding demons. 
The lost art of Godly consecration through fasting. 
See Sign Language I 
Signs and Miracles shall follow them. A study of what they are. 
An in-depth study of the Book of Revelation and with some highlights from Daniel. 
Study of Old Testament Prophecy. 
See Bible Prophecy I 

37 



KINGSWAY MINISTRY BOARD 

President  (Faculty) 
Vice-President  (Faculty) 
Executive Director  (Faculty) 
Executive Director  (Faculty) 
Secretary / Treasurer   (Faculty) 
Board Member 
Board Member (Faculty) 
 
 
Board member 

Dr. Zalmer J. (Nick) Nichols Ph. D.   
Dr. Eva Nichols Ph. D. 
Dr. Michelle Nichols—Ryman  C.C.D 
Dr. Kevin Ryman C.E.D 
Dr. Barbara Harris C.C. D. 
Dr. Shirley Scougal Th. D. 
Dr. Grace Acklin 

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF BOARD OF FAITH BIBLE COLLEGE 

President  
Vice President 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 
Board Member 

Dr. Michelle Nichols—Ryman C.C.D. 
Dr. Madelyne Douglas   Th. D. 
Dr. Eva Nichols  Ph. D. 
Dr. Tom Neel Th. D 
Dr. Kevin Ryman C.E.D 
Dr. Carmen Cameron P.M.D 

38 

SENIOR ADVISORY BOARD 
OF FAITH BIBLE COLLEGE 

Dr. Odine Wolff 
Dr. Verda Thompson 
 



FAITH BIBLE COLLEGE 
ON – CAMPUS ORIENTATION INFORMATION 

 
  1.  Welcome to all new and returning  students. 
 
  2. Dress code: Each student is required to wear clean and appropriate clothing to class. 
 
  3. Accreditation: Visions International, S. A. V. E. Guidance Accreditation International Accreditation  
Commission, and the American Missions Team, we are also the Regional Office for them as well.  We are also the 
Regional Office and the  Certified  Learning Center for the Association of Scriptural Psychology Therapists.  We 
are affiliated with the Oral Roberts University Educational Fellowship. The Missouri department of Secondary Edu-
cation has approved courses offered by Faith Bible College for the education of Veterans and other eligible persons 
under the provision of Section 3676, Title 38 U. S. Code, and Title 5, Missouri Code of State Regulation 30-4020. 
Dr. Nichols is a Field Practicum Supervisor for the University of Missouri at Kansas City (UMKC) for their M S W 
Social Workers Training and Education Program.  
 
 4. It is the Students responsibility to:  
 
  A) Get all make – up notes when absent. 
   
  B) Arrange with all teachers to make – up tests that you have missed. 
 
     
 
  5. Financial Information: If you are unable to pay something on your  tuition within the first three weeks, then  
we will give you an appointment to see our Financial Counselors to set  up a payment plan that will make things 
much easier for you.  
 
6. Grades will be determined by: 
 
  A) Completion of all homework, quizzes. 
 
  B) Oral and written exams. 
 
  C) Class attendance. 
 
  D) Participation. 
 
  9. Grade Standards:                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

100 – 98   =  A       82 – 80   =  C   
  97 – 95   =  A-      79 – 77   =  C- 
  94 – 92   =  B+     76 – 74   =  D+ 
  91 – 89   =  B       73 – 71   =  D 
  88 – 86   =  B-      70 – 69   =  D- 
  85 – 83   =  C+     68 –   0   =  F 

* MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS 
 
ARE TO BE TURNED IN BY THE END OF THE SEMESTER 
WHEN THE INSTRUCTOR DESIGNATES, IF NOT THIS 
CONSTITUTES AN INCOMPLETE REPORT CARD. 
 
* You will have to negotiate with each instructor whether they will 
accept a late assignment or not. If so, they will grade and turn in a 
new report card for you when you finish the required work. 
 

ONE WORD OF CAUTION THE INSTRUCTORS 
MUST TURN IN THEIR GRADES WITHIN TWO 
WEEKS OF THE END OF THE SEMESTER IN  
ORDER FOR US TO ISSUE GRADE CARDS ON 
TIME. PLEASE KEEP THIS IN MIND. 


